

April 17, 2015

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)	
)	
Florida Power & Light Company)	Docket No. 50-250-LA
)	50-251-LA
(Turkey Point Units 3 and 4))	
)	ASLBP No. 15-935-02-LA-BD01

**FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. NRC Procedural History	1
B. Recent Local Environmental Regulatory History	3
III. STATEMENT OF LAW.....	5
A. Standing	5
B. Contention Admissibility	5
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
VI. ARGUMENT	8
A. CASE Has Not Demonstrated Standing in this Proceeding.....	8
1. The Board Misapplied Contemporary Judicial Standing Factors	10
2. The Board Relied on an Injury with No Support in the Record	15
B. The Board Erred In Admitting Contention 1	20
1. The Board Improperly Reformulated CASE’s Out-of-Scope Challenge to the EPU to a Challenge to the CCS Temperature License Amendment	20
2. Contention 1 is Not Supported by a Basis of Fact or Expert Opinion.....	23
3. Contention 1 Fails to Demonstrate the Existence of a Genuine Dispute with the NRC’s Environmental Assessment	24
4. Contention 1 Fails to Demonstrate That the Issues it Raises are Material	26
VII. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Judicial Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 10-11, 14
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	28
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497, 526 (2007)	13-14
<i>Sierra Club v. Froehlke</i> , 816 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	14
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	10
 <u>Commission Adjudicatory Authority</u>	
<i>Andrew Siemaszko</i> , CLI-06-16, 63 NRC 708 (2006)	21
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2 & 3), CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991))	23
<i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC, and Unistar Nuclear Operating Services</i> , (Calvert Cliffs, Unit 3) CLI-09-20, 70 NRC 911 (2009)	5
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-07-18, 65 NRC 399 (2007).....	16
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (License Renewal for In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Neb.), CLI-09-9, 69 NRC 331 (2009)	7
<i>Crow Butte Res. Inc.</i> (N. Trend Expansion Project), CLI-09-12, 69 NRC 535 (2009)	6, 21
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-14, 71 NRC 449 (2010)	21
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station, CLI-12-15, 75 NRC 704 (2012)	26

<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-12-19, 76 NRC 377 (2012)	7
<i>Gulf States Utilities Co.</i> (River Bend Station, Unit 1), CLI-94-10, 40 NRC 43 (1994)	5
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (2929 Coors Road, Suite 101, Albuquerque, NM 87120), CLI-99-22, 50 NRC 3 (1999)	28
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012)	6-7, 11, 22
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-11-11, 74 NRC 427 (2011)	7, 22
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-08-26, 68 NRC 509 (2008)	15
<i>PPL Bell Bend, LLC</i> (Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-10-7, 71 NRC 133 (2010)	15
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)	6, 7
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. & Gen. Atomics</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64 (1994)	10
<i>System Energy Resources, Inc.</i> (Early Site Permit for Grand Gulf ESP Site), CLI-05-4, 61 NRC 10 (2005)	26
<i>U.S. Enrichment Corp.</i> (Paducah, Kentucky Gaseous Diffusion Plant), CLI-01-23, 54 NRC 267 (2001)	5, 7
<i>Yankee Atomic Electric Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-98-21, 48 NRC 185 (1998)	5

Licensing and Appeal Board Cases

<i>Atlas Corporation</i> (Moab, Utah Facility), LBP-97-9, 45 NRC 414 (1997)	15
<i>Babcock and Wilcox</i> (Apollo, Pennsylvania Fuel Fabrication Facility), LBP-93-4, 37 NRC 72 (1993)	15

<i>Duke Cogema Stone & Webster</i> (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), LBP-01-35, 54 NRC 403 (2001)	23
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), LBP-81-14, 13 NRC 677 (1981)	27
<i>Northern States Power Co.</i> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-455, 7 NRC 41 (1978)	27-28
<i>Progress Energy Florida, Inc.</i> (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-13-4, 77 NRC 107 (2013)	16

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

<i>In re Florida Power & Light Company</i> , Administrative Order (Dec. 23, 2014)	4
---	---

Statutes and Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(a)	5
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	5
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(ii)	23
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii)	20-21
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iv)	26-27
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v)	20, 24
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi)	20, 24, 26
10 C.F.R. § 2.311	1, 7

Federal Register

Final Rule, Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings—Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (1989)	26
Florida Power & Light Company; Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 3 and 4, Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact; Issuance, 79 Fed. Reg. 44,464 (July 31, 2014)	<i>passim</i>

Florida Power & Light Company; Turkey Point, Units 3 and 4;
License Amendment, Issuance, Opportunity to Request a Hearing,
and Petition for Leave to Intervene, 79 Fed. Reg. 17,689 (Aug. 14, 2014)3

Florida Power & Light Company, Turkey Point, Units 3 and 4;
License Amendment to Increase the Maximum Reactor Power
Level, Final Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant
Impact, 77 Fed. Reg. 20,059 (Apr. 03, 2012)3, 4

Proposed Rule, Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing
Proceedings—Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process,
51 Fed. Reg. 24,365 (July 3, 1986).....6
